
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 3 DECEMBER 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry  
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Rowan Quigley Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada 020 8359 2037  

chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting   

2.   Absence of Members   

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests   

4.   Public Question Time (if any)   

5.   Members' Items (if any)   

 Report of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management  

 

 Coppetts Ward  

6.   Unit 1, Pembroke Studios, Pembroke Road, London, N10 2JE - 
B/04271/13  

1 - 6 

 East Finchley Ward   

7.   Cherry Tree Park Pavillion, Cherry Tree Wood, Summerlee 
Avenue, London N2 - F/02410/13  

7 - 18 

8.   Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent   

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada 
020 8359 2037  chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 
 
 
LOCATION: 
 

Unit 1, Pembroke Studios, Pembroke Road, London, N10 2JE 

REFERENCE: B/04271/13 Received: 17 September 2013 
  Accepted: 17 September 2013 
WARD(S): Coppetts 

 
Expiry: 12 November 2013 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Kidzkabin 

PROPOSAL: Single storey side extension. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Drawing Nos. 100, 101, 102, 103 & 104. All 
received 17/9/2013. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2 Before this development is commenced, details of the levels of the 

building(s), road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to adjoining land and 
highway(s) and any other changes proposed in the levels of the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such details as 
approved.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation to 
the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of 
access, the safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the 
area and the health of any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies 
DM01 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 
DPD (2012), CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 of the Adopted Barnet Core 
Strategy DPD (2012) and 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall 

match those used in the existing building(s).  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection 

with the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be 
converted to or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting 
out area. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 
 

 
5 Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under 

Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no windows, other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission, shall be placed at any time in the 
elevations, of the extension hereby approved. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 

 
6 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried 

out on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, 
before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 
6.00pm on other days.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012). 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 i)  In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council 

takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused 
on solutions. The Local Planning Authority has produced planning policies 
and written guidance to guide applicants when submitting applications. 
These are all available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice 
service is also offered. The Local Planning Authority has negotiated with the 
applicant / agent where necessary during the application process to ensure 
that the proposed development is in accordance with the Council’s relevant 
policies and guidance. 

 
 
 

2



 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
The ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. 
This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less 
complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The NPPF states that "good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people". The NPPF retains a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. This applies unless any adverse impact
[...]
#)$)/E#&.J&C"#&B4$$.4/2,/A&)$#)R&aC&,B&/.C&E./B,2#$#2&C.&")+#&)&2#C$,5#/C)-
,5Q)EC&./&C"#&$#B,2#/C,)-&)5#/,C,#B&.J&/#,A"H.4$,/A&.EE4Q,#$B&)/2&P.4-2&/.C&2#C$)EC
J$.5&C"#&I#C$.Q.-,C)/&GQ#/&7)/2R&'",B&)QQ-,E)C,./&,B&C"#$#J.$#&$#E.55#/2#2&J.$
6((XGg67R

17



6&%*>!"#$%&"'>A!$'(> #K,99:>%9,,>A<9J>A</.==.@;O>#K,99:>%9,,>3@@0O

6CLL,9=,,>$/,;C,O>!@;0@;>'R

)*+*)*'#*(> > +[\RWG\[GN

X#Q$.24E#2&H%&Q#$5,BB,./&.J&G$2/)/E#&34$+#%&./&H#")-J&.J&YI3GR&j&!$.P/&E.Q%$,A"C&)/2&2)C)H)B#&$,A"C

9<>?R&6--&$,A"CB&$#B#$+#2R&G$2/)/E#&34$+#%&7,E#/E#&/45H#$&76><<<>F]F=R

18


	Agenda
	6 Unit 1, Pembroke Studios, Pembroke Road, London, N10 2JE - B/04271/13
	7 Cherry Tree Park Pavillion, Cherry Tree Wood, Summerlee Avenue, London N2 - F/02410/13



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
3 December 2013 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 November 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joanna Tambourides. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. UNIT 1, PEMBROKE STUDIOS, PEMBROKE ROAD, LONDON, N10 2JE - 
B/04271/13  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and the below additional details: 
 
Amend condition 3 to read as follows: 
The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall be as those 
mentioned on the planning application form and approved drawings.  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in accordance 
with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

Add the following condition: 
The use of the extension hereby permitted shall at all times be ancillary to and occupied 
in conjunction with the main building, Unit 1, Pembroke Studios, Pembroke Road, N10 
2EJ, and shall not at any time be occupied as a separate unit.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character of the locality and the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy DM01 
of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 
 
Add the following informative: 
For the avoidance of any doubt, this permission relates solely to the single storey side 
extension as referred to on the application form. 
 

7. CHERRY TREE PARK PAVILLION, CHERRY TREE WOOD, SUMMERLEE 
AVENUE, LONDON N2 - F/02410/13  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the following changes to the report - the deletion of conditions 
10, 11 and 12 which duplicated 3, 4 and 5. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Peter Forbes and Mr 
Mike Gee objecting to the application and the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

8. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
 


